
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY


of the


CITY OF OREM

May 14, 2013
CONDUCTING
Chair James T. Evans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Hans Andersen, Margaret Black, Karen A. McCandless, Mark Seastrand, Mary Street, and Brent Sumner 
APPOINTED STAFF
Bruce Chesnut, Jamie Davidson, Richard Manning, Donna Weaver, and Rachelle Conner
The Redevelopment Agency (RDA) Meeting convened at 9:03 p.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – March 12, 2013
Mrs. McCandless moved to approve the minutes of the March 12, 2013, Redevelopment Agency Meeting.  Mr. Seastrand seconded the motion.  Those voting aye:  Mr. Andersen, Mrs. Black, Mr. Evans, Mrs. McCandless, Mr. Seastrand, Mrs. Street, and Mr. Sumner.  The motion passed unanimously.

SCHEDULED ITEMS

RESOLUTION – Adopt the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Orem (RDA) Fiscal Year 2012-2013 Tentative Budget
Jamie Davidson, Assistant Chief Executive Officer, presented a staff recommendation that the Board of Directors, by resolution, tentatively adopt the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Tentative Budget and set a public hearing to adopt the final budget on June 11, 2013, at 6:10 p.m.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1On May 7, 2013, the Board of Directors received the RDA tentative budget for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. The purpose of this item tonight is to tentatively adopt the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Tentative Budget and set a public hearing to adopt the final budget on June 11, 2013, at 6:10 p.m.
Revenues are primarily property taxes collected by Utah County for use in the individual RDA areas. 
The revenues are as follows:

	Revenue
	FY 11
	FY 12
	Budget FY 13
	Proposed FY 14

	Increment 85-01
	$787,008
	$804,540
	$760,000
	$870,000

	Rec Bond 85-01
	$136,732
	$151,707
	$145,000
	$165,000

	Increment 85-02
	$545,500
	$435,451
	$545,000
	$435,000

	Rec Bond 85-02
	$104,265
	$82,475
	$100,000
	$100,000

	Increment 85-03 A
	$520,085
	$499,121
	$530,000
	$505,000

	Increment 85-03 B
	$764,190
	$780,775
	$775,000
	$780,000

	Rec Bond 85-03 A
	$99,359
	$93,874
	$100,000
	$150,000

	Rec Bond 85-03 B
	$145,272
	$147,890
	$145,000
	$155,000

	Increment 85-04
	$258,027
	$38,676
	$45,000
	$45,000

	Increment 87-10
	$243,029
	$216,546
	$330,000
	$360,000

	Rec Bond 87-10
	$44,931
	$41,013
	$210,000
	$190,000

	Increment 90-08
	$249,764
	$193,848
	$210,000
	$190,000

	Rec Bond 90-08
	$23,790
	$23,602
	$25,000
	$25,000

	Interest Earnings
	$35,968
	$75,394
	-
	-

	Reserves
	$0
	$0
	$5,920,215
	$0

	Totals 
	$3,946,186
	$3,790,260
	$9,940,215
	$4,045,000


Mr. Davidson indicated there are some people that are critical about the establishment of Redevelopment Agencies with the idea that they do not necessarily contribute to the overall betterment of the community.  However, Mr. Manning has noted that a $1.5 million value of property at the beginning of an RDA had turned into a $130 million value in benefit thirty years later.  

Mr. Davidson stated there is significant value to these RDAs.  They have served their purpose and they continue to be a great benefit to the City.  They have facilitated many wonderful things within the community.  

The active participation agreements include the following:
	Area
	Name
	Description
	Terms

	85-01
	Orem Tek
	95 percent of increment
	32 years, started in FY1984 ends FY 2015

	
	Boyer
	95 percent of increment
	24 years, started in FY 1992 ends in FY 2015

	
	Mazda
	Max of 3 payments of $75,000 and 3 of $125,000
	8 years, started in FY 2011 end in FY 2018

	
	US Synthetic
	3 payments of $33,333
	3 years, started in FY 2012 end in FY 2014


Mr. Seastrand questioned what happens when an RDA expires.  Mr. Manning explained the money goes into an RDA area and can only be spent in that area, with the exception of the recreation projects. The City makes sure they have enough to pay off the debt through its term, and when a district expires, any remaining money goes to the various taxing entities and the rest can be used anywhere in the city.  

Mr. Davidson stated there is not necessarily a date specific hard termination date on the RDA.  The RDA can remain in existence and be operational; however, the collection of increments ceases based on the schedule that was originally adopted.  He anticipated that the proceeds collected within the RDAs will be reinvested in the project areas in their entirety.  The City sees those monies as a valuable means for them to maintain the infrastructure and amenities.  Some of the projects that will initially developed by way of the RDA are approaching time that they need additional infrastructure improvements and reinvestment.  He anticipates that those will be taken care of with the monies that are available. However, the amounts are not substantial in nature.  A good majority of the money has already been designated for the purposes outlined by Mr. Manning in order to meet current infrastructure commitments or to meet the parks and recreation commitments that were made a number of years ago.
Mr. Davidson indicated there are opportunities for the City to extend any of the RDAs.  There is also a process that would allow the City to shift money from one project area to another if it met with the approval of the taxing entities.  

Mr. Seastrand asked whether the Mazda dealership has been able to meet their commitment for the funding.  Mr. Davidson explained that arrangement has a specific ceiling, and they have never met that ceiling.  They have met the minimum so far.

Mrs. Street asked whether it would be prudent for the RDA to have a discussion about the State Street visioning process and what role, if any, the RDAs could play in that and whether the City would want to approach the other taxing entities for a discussion on extending some of those RDAs.  
Mr. Davidson stated staff has reviewed the specific project areas along the State Street corridor.  Unfortunately those are areas that do not have a surplus of increment available.  They would have to look at either taking those monies, with the approval of the other taxing partners, and reallocating it to another project area along the State Street corridor or they would have that conversation with the taxing entities about the extension of some of the RDAs.  It is interesting to note that the RDA laws of the State of Utah changed quite dramatically back in 1993.  All of Orem’s RDAs are classified as pre1993 so there are greater flexibility in what they could do prior to 1993.  There are quite stringent requirements that they have to meet today.  Any modifications they would make within the existing RDAs would be subject to the new requirements post 1993.
Mrs. Street asked what process the Council would use to get that ball rolling.  Mr. Davidson explained staff would have to look at how it could be structured.  It would require a meeting of the taxing entity committee, which includes representatives from the taxing districts.  They would have a discussion as to how they would take advantage of the limited proceeds available.  The trigger would happen with the RDA agency, and that would lead to action being taken by the taxing committee.

Mrs. Street stated she would like to see them have that discussion and get some input to see if it was something they could do.

Bob Wright, resident, stated he was an original opponent of the RDAs back in the 1980s.  He thought they should be refunding the sales and property tax back to the industries, and they would expire.  He asked whether it was true that an RDA was never canceled.  

Mr. Davidson indicated they could not just sit and watch that money rest for ten years; however, if there is an expectation that these proceeds would be dedicated to the project area within the near future, it would be appropriate to continue to operate the RDA. When there is no more money in the RDA, it is terminated.

Mr. Andersen said one of the great things about this country and this city is that they can sit up there and disagree.  They agree on some things and disagree on others.  There are some people that think RDAs are the greatest things to help the City, and he thinks Orem’s growth has been in spite of them and not because of RDAs.  He worked for quite a while to get information on RDAs and sales tax subsidies that went back to businesses.  They total up to about $65 million.  That is a lot of money.  The reason he disagrees with them is he thinks they interfere with the free flow of private enterprise. Mr. Andersen noted one nice thing he can announce is that they no longer give $1 million to the University Mall.  He said he does not think the mall will fade into the night because they do not have that money.

Mrs. Black moved, by resolution, to tentatively adopt the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Tentative Budget and set a public hearing to adopt the final budget on June 11, 2013, at 6:10 p.m.  Mr. Seastrand  seconded the motion.  Those voting aye:  Mrs. Black, Mr. Evans, Mrs. McCandless, Mr. Seastrand, Mrs. Street, and Mr. Sumner.  Those voting nay: Mr. Andersen.  The motion carried with a majority vote of 6 to 1.  
ADJOURN TO SPECIAL SERVICE LIGHTING DISTRICT MEETING
Mrs. Black moved to adjourn to a meeting of the Special Service Lighting District.  Mr. Seastrand seconded the motion.  Those voting aye:  Mr. Andersen, Mrs. Black, Mr. Evans, Mrs. McCandless, Mr. Seastrand, Mrs. Street, and Mr. Sumner.  The motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 9:26 p.m.


Donna R. Weaver, Secretary
Approved:  June 11, 2013
Redevelopment Agency Minutes – May 14, 2013 (p.2)


Redevelopment Agency Minutes – May 14, 2013 (p.1)


